dation principles that were applied to the Group fi nancial statements for the fi nancial year 2o14.

These are presented in the Group notes of the Annual Report 2o14 that can be downloaded from

the company’s website (www.mlp-ag.com).

The interim fi nancial report has been drawn up in euros (€), which is the functional currency

of the parent company. Unless otherwise specifi ed, all amounts are stated in thousands of euros

(€’ooo). Both single and cumulative fi gures are values with the smallest rounding difference.

As a result, differences to reported total amounts may arise when the individual values shown

are added up.

3 Adjustments to the accounting policies

The accounting policies applied are the same as those used in the previous year, with the fol-

lowing exceptions.

As described in the Annual Report, in the fi nancial year 2o14 MLP became aware of a case that

was recorded inappropriately in the previous years. The following tables show the effects of this

correction on the previous year’s values:

interim group report for the first nine months and the third quarter 201530

  Statement of fi nancial position

 January 1, 2014

All fi gures in €’000 Before adjustment Adjustment After adjustment

Deferred tax assets 1,974 1,284 3,258

Other receivables and assets 109,164 –4,512 104,653

Total assets 1,536,865 –3,227 1,533,638

Shareholders’ equity 374,477 –4,020 370,457

Provisions 85,138 –1,000 84,138

Deferred tax liabilities 8,628 –356 8,272

Other liabilities 106,560 2,148 108,708

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 1,536,865 –3,227 1,533,638

Income statement   and statement of comprehensive income

9 months 2014

All fi gures in €’000 Before adjustment Adjustment After adjustment

Other revenue 13,761 -1,000 12,761

Total revenue 345,668 -1,000 344,668

Earnings before interest and tax (EBIT) 10,374 -1,000 9,374

Earnings before tax (EBT) 10,254 -1,000 9,254

Income taxes -2,353 290 -2,063

Net profi t 7,901 -710 7,191

Total comprehensive income 7,901 -710 7,191

In the fi nancial year 2o15 the following new or revised standards are to be used for the fi rst time:

•   Amendments to IAS 19 “Employee Benefi ts”

•   Annual improvements to IFRS 2o1o–2o12

•   Annual improvements to IFRS 2o11–2o13

There were no signifi cant effects on the representation of the Group’s net assets, fi nancial posi-

tion or results of operations.

notes 31

   4 Information concerning business combinations

On June 16, 2o15 MLP acquired the DOMCURA Group in order to targetedly develop a further

fi eld of business.

As a so-called underwriting agency, DOMCURA draws up, develops and realises comprehensive